
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-0336

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

August 27, 2019

Approvals for Implementation of the Pathways to Health + Home Program

BACKGROUND

A. On June 13, 2017, City Council authorized execution of an agreement between the City 
and the State of California’s Department of Health Care Services to design and 
implement a Whole Person Care (WPC) program, locally called Pathways to Health + 
Home or “Pathways.” The Pathways program is a program running through December 
31, 2020 that provides federal matching dollars for the development of local programs 
that coordinate health, behavioral health, and social services for vulnerable Medi-Cal 
populations.

B. Also on June 13, 2017, the City Council authorized the release of $1.75 million from the 
$5 million commitment of General Funds (Fund 1001) for Affordable Housing to 
establish a FY2016/17 expenditure budget in the WPC MYOP (I02000900) of $1.75 
million. The City Council further authorized the use of $1.323 million in FY2018/19
General Funds for the WPC MYOP (I02000900).  

C. On July 24, 2018, the City Council authorized the transfer of $1.323 million in General 
Funds (Fund 1001) from the Homeless Housing Initiative MYOP (I02000200) to the 
WPC MYOP (I02000900).

D. On June 4, 2019, City Council approved Resolution No. 2019-0248, permitting the City 
Manager or designee to transfer unobligated General Fund appropriations in existence 
in the Office of Homeless Services (02001201) on June 30 of each fiscal year to the 
Homeless Housing Initiative MYOP (I02000200), provided that the Office of Homeless 
Services has positive net year-end General Fund results. The Homeless Housing 
Initiative MYOP (I02000200) currently has an available budget of $2,009,774.

E. The Pathways program allows the City to re-align existing contracts for homeless 
outreach, shelter and services, given they all aim to serve similar populations. 
Addressing the homeless population through Pathways helps reduce the budgetary 
needs in the Homeless Housing Initiative Program (I02000200).

F. Staff is thus seeking authorization from City Council to move $1,323,000 from the
Homeless Housing Initiative MYOP (I02000200) to the Whole Person Care MYOP 
(I02000900) to support Pathways activities for FY19/20.

Resolution 2019-0336 August 27, 2019 Page 1 of 5



G. Staff is also seeking City Council authorization for the City Manager or City Manager’s 
designee to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to Agreement No. 2017-1528 with 
Sacramento Covered for extension of IT services through September 30, 2019, with an 
increased cost of $50,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $1,375,000. 

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to transfer
$1,323,000 in General Funds (Fund 1001) from the Homeless Housing Initiative
MYOP (I02000200) to the Whole Person Care MYOP (I02000900).

Section 2. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to execute 
Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to Agreement No. 2017-1528 with Sacramento 
Covered for extension of IT services through September 30, 2019, with an 
increased cost of $50,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $1,375,000. 

Table of Contents:
Exhibit A – Sacramento Covered IT Contract Supplement

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on August 27, 2019, by the following vote:

Ayes:  Members Ashby, Carr, Guerra, Hansen, Harris, Jennings, Schenirer, Warren and 
Mayor Steinberg 

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None

Attest:
_____________________________________
Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk 

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the 
Sacramento City Council.

Resolution 2019-0336 August 27, 2019 Page 2 of 5



Resolution 2019-0336 August 27, 2019 Page 3 of 5



Resolution 2019-0336 August 27, 2019 Page 4 of 5



Resolution 2019-0336 August 27, 2019 Page 5 of 5


